

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR
CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER R. GREEN
Counsel of Record
481 Chucky Mullins Drive
University, MS 38677
(662) 915-6837
crgreen@olemiss.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Craig v. Boren</i> 's Adoption of Intermediate Scrutiny Has Six Fatal Problems.	2
A. <i>Craig</i> Misstates What "Previous Cases Establish"	2
B. Contrary to <i>Craig</i> and <i>Murgia</i> , Republicans Repeatedly Paired Gender and Age in 1866.	3
C. The Tiers of Scrutiny Replace One Difficult Question with Seven	3
D. Intermediate Scrutiny Itself is an "Overbroad Generalization"	4
E. The Tiers of Scrutiny Arbitrarily Treat Widespread Practice as Sometimes Good and Sometimes Bad.....	5
F. The Gulf Between Rational-Basis Review and Intermediate Scrutiny Is Too Big	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Intermediate Scrutiny Should Be Replaced with Equal Citizenship	9
A. Equal Citizenship, Not Equal Protection, is the Historical Key to Fourteenth Amendment Equality	9
B. Equal Citizenship Was Central at Seneca Falls in 1848	11
C. Attorney General Bates Insisted in 1862 on Female Citizenship.....	12
D. Republicans in Congress in 1866 Repeatedly Stressed Women’s Entitlement to Civil Rights	13
E. Congress Provided for “Diseases Peculiar to Women” in 1866.....	18
F. Freedmen’s Rights and Women’s Rights Were Repeatedly Compared During the 1866 Campaign.....	18
G. Pennsylvania Ratifiers Recognized Women’s Rights as Citizens.....	19
H. Bradley Did Not Reject Women’s Entitlement as Citizens, But Read the Fourteenth Amendment to Ban “Hostile and Discriminating Legislation”	20
I. Republican Platforms of 1872 and 1876 Associated Women’s Rights with Citizenship.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
J. Early Women’s Voting Rights Disputes Reject Voting Rights as Civil Rights, Not Women Citizens’ Entitlement to Civil Rights	22
K. The Nineteenth Amendment Did Not Change the Fourteenth Amendment	24
L. The Only Petitioner-Side Amici Who Address Fourteenth Amendment History Support a Shift to Citizenship.....	27
III. The Fourteenth Amendment Requires Good- Faith Promotion of All Citizens’ Interests, Sometimes Against Citizens’ Own Wishes	28
A. <i>Corfield</i> and Alcohol-Regulation Cases Approve Paternalism in Promoting Citizens’ Genuine Interests	28
B. Justice Ginsburg and the Court’s Insistence that Inherent Sex Differences Remain Cause for “Celebration” Fits Reconstruction History	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	26
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina NAACP</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1221 (2024).....	1
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129 (1874).....	29
<i>Beer Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1878).....	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	8
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	20, 22, 23, 27, 30
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Butcher’s Union v. Crescent City Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884).....	10
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	11
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F.Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1825).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	1-4, 6-8, 10, 11, 25, 27
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	6, 7, 10, 28
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	32
<i>Everard’s Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924).....	29
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 38 Cal. 702 (1869)	30
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7, 32
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	10
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).....	29
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 10
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Mississippi University of Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	29
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	4
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	4, 6
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	20, 22-24, 29, 31
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022).....	1, 10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4, 7, 9, 31
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	5
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	4
<i>Vorchheimer v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976)	7, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page	
STATUTES		
Act of June 1, 1866, 14 Stat. 55	18	
Rule 37.6	1	
LEGISLATIVE DEBATES		
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866)	11, 14-17, 28	
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1868)	17-18	
PENNSYLVANIA APPENDIX TO THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD (1867)		19
U.S. House of Representatives, 41st Cong. 3rd Sess., Report No. 22 (1871)	22	
U.S. Senate, 42nd Cong. 2nd Sess., Report No. 21 (1872)	23	
NEWSPAPERS		
CINCINNATI COMMERCIAL, SPEECHES OF THE CAMPAIGN	18	
THE REVOLUTION	31-32	
ARTICLES		
Calabresi & Rickert, <i>Originalism and Sex Discrimination</i> , 90 TEX. L. REV. 1 (2011)	25	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Green, <i>Citizenship and Solicitude</i> , 47 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 465 (2024).....	1, 27
Green, <i>Equal Citizenship Yes, Intermediate Scrutiny No</i> , https://ssrn.com/paper=4958163	1
Green, <i>Originalism and the Sense-Reference Distinction</i> , 50 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 555 (2006).....	21
Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 1 (2008).....	11
Green, <i>“This Constitution”: Constitutional Indexicals as a Basis for Textualist Semi- Originalism</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1607 (2009).....	21

BOOKS, TREATISES, AND OTHER MATERIALS

Edward Bates, <i>Citizenship</i> , 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 382 (1862)	12-13
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> (1765)	10
1 STANTON, ANTHONY, AND GAGE, <i>HISTORY OF WOMAN SUFFRAGE</i> (1881)	11, 12
Republican Party Platform of 1872	21
Republican Party Platform of 1876	21
